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INTEGRITY COMMISSIONER REPORT ON  
CODE OF CONDUCT INVESTIGATION 

RE COUNCILLOR JEFF MCLAREN  
 
I. INTRODUCTION 

1. A formal complaint was filed with the Integrity Commissioner by the Council for the City of 
Kingston (the “City”) on February 29, 2023 (the “Complaint”). The Complaint requested an 
investigation as to whether Councillor Jeff McLaren (the “Member”) contravened the City’s Member 
Code of Conduct (the “Code”) by virtue of his conduct in relation to the  

 

2. As discussed in detail in this report, one of the Complaint’s allegations is that the Member 
disclosed confidential closed meeting information.  The public version of this report will be redacted 
as necessary to maintain the confidentiality of this information. 

II. APPOINTMENT & AUTHORITY 

3. Aird & Berlis LLP was appointed Integrity Commissioner for the City by By-Law 2022-4. 

4. As Integrity Commissioner, we are appointed to act in an independent manner on the 
application of the Code and other rules and procedures governing the ethical behaviour of members 
of Council.  

5. This is a report on the investigation of the Complaint made in accordance with the Code, 
the Code’s Complaint Protocol (the “Complaint Protocol”) and subsection 223.6(2) of the 
Municipal Act, 2001 (the “Report”).  

6. The principles of procedural fairness require us to provide reasons for our conclusions and 
recommendations, which we have done in this Report. Our investigation was conducted according 
to a process that was fair to all parties. We have assessed the evidence in an independent and 
neutral manner. 

7. When evaluating the ethical conduct of a member, the Integrity Commissioner must apply 
the rules of a code of conduct to the facts gathered throughout the investigation and make a 
determination, based on the civil standard of a balance of probabilities, as to whether there has 
been a breach of that code of conduct. 

8. Prior to finalizing this Report, we shared a draft with the Member and requested comments, 
as is our standard practice and as required by the City’s complaint process.  

9. In response, the Member submitted a 36-page document outlining his concerns regarding 
both the conduct of our investigation as well as our findings and recommendations. The Member 
challenged almost every aspect of our investigation, findings and conclusions: 

10. The Member’s additional submissions state: 

I am fearful because it appears to me that your office has so far not maintained 
professionalism, has not followed best practices, has not identified all the issues, 
has not looked at all the facts, has not considered how these new facts necessitate 
changes in previous assumptions, has not displayed fairness, neutrality, 
impartiality, and objectivity, and has not honored your commitment to holding me 
innocent until proven guilty. 
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43. The Member’s Response also denies violating the Code’s statement of principles.  The 
Member’s Response states that the Member discharged his duties with utmost responsibility and 
in good faith, in an accountable and transparent manner. The Member’s Response also denies 
making any statement known to be false or with intent to mislead Council or the public. The 
Member’s Response did not address the allegation that he violated Section 4.2 of the Code which 
provides that a fiduciary relationship exists between Council and the residents of the City.  

44. In his submissions on the draft Report, the Member explains that he did not respond to the 
allegation that he violated Section 4.2 of the Code because he considers this to be a “secondary 
charge” which he need not “defend against” before “primary charges” (i.e. the allegation that he 
disclosed in camera information) are established, as doing so would be an admission of guilt to the 
“primary charges”.2 

45. Section 7(1)(b) of the Complaint Protocol requires the Integrity Commissioner to request 
that the member provide a written response to the allegations contained in a Code complaint.  Our 
request for the Member’s Response to the allegation that he contravened Section 4.2 of the Code 
was in no way a predetermination by the Integrity Commissioner of any findings with respect to that 
or any of the other allegations contained in the Complaint. 

IX. DETERMINATIONS 

46. As set out in detail below, we find the Member disclosed confidential closed session 
information contrary to Section 9.2 of the Code. We also find the Member’s disclosure contravened 
Sections 4.1, and 4.2 of the Code. 

(i) Section 9.2 of the Code Contravened 

47. Municipalities are required to establish codes of conduct for members of council pursuant 
to subsection 223.2(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001.  Section 1 of O. Reg. 55/18 sets out four 
prescribed subject matters that a municipality is mandated to include in a code of conduct. 
“Confidential information” is one of the four listed subject matters. 

48. The City has established a Code which expressly regulates the prescribed subject matter 
relating to “confidential information” in Section 9.2. 

49. Section 9.2 of the Code is clear that no member shall disclose the content or substance of 
deliberations from a closed meeting and that each member has a duty to hold information received 
at closed meetings in strict confidence for as long and as broadly as the confidence applies. 
Members must not, either directly or indirectly, release, make public or in any way divulge any such 
information or any confidential aspect of the closed deliberations to anyone, unless authorized by 
Council or as required by law. 

50. The closed meeting confidentiality provisions in Section 9.2 of the Code are also expressly 
supported by Section 11.14 of the City’s Procedural By-law which provides as follows: 

 
2 Pursuant to s. 223.2(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001, a code of conduct cannot create an offence for its 
contravention, so there are no “charges” per se.  
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80. This specific issue was addressed in an Integrity Commissioner report regarding the 
disclosure of confidential deliberations from an in camera meeting in the Town of Newmarket: 

While it is laudable that the Respondent acts on behalf of the public and views her 
obligation as a councillor to be first and foremost to the public, this view is not 
mutually exclusive to upholding the confidentiality rules contained in the Town's 
Procedure By-Law, the rules of the Municipal Act and the Municipal Freedom of 
Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Rather, as a Member of Council, in order 
to conscientiously act on behalf of the public and uphold the oath of office, a 
councillor is necessarily required to obey the rules contained in all of the governing 
legislation of the municipality.8 

81. Closed meeting confidential information belongs to the City and not to any individual 
member of Council or to any member of the public, however important the information may be to 
them. The protection for closed meeting discussions extends not only to meeting materials, such 
as staff reports, agendas and meeting minutes, but also to information that imparts the details of 
what was discussed during a closed session. 

82. The disclosure of confidential closed meeting information was considered by the Ontario 
Divisional Court in Fallis v. Orillia (City).9 As noted therein, the Integrity Commissioner in that case 
observed that one of the “cardinal rules” a member of council must adhere to is the rule against the 
disclosure of confidential in camera information as such disclosure could significantly prejudice the 
interests of the municipality.10 The Integrity Commissioner’s report noted as follows: 

Maintaining confidentiality around closed session documents and information is a 
cardinal rule for all members of Council, and is one that is regularly referenced 
during orientation and training of newly-elected councillors, and reiterated 
repeatedly during the term.  It is reinforced through careful handling of 
documentation, including labelling, stamping and watermarking documents as 
CONFIDENTIAL when distributing to members of Council. 

83. The importance of not disclosing confidential information, particularly closed meeting 
information, was imparted to the Council during orientation training provided by the Integrity 
Commissioner on November 16, 2022.  

84. A member’s obligation to protect the confidentiality of closed meeting information has many 
sources, chief among which is a municipality’s code of conduct for members of council adopted 
pursuant to subsection 223.2 of the Municipal Act, 2001.   

85. At the City, the duty of confidentially respecting closed meeting information is doubly 
reinforced by Section 11.14 of the Procedural By-law. 

 
8 Di Muccio (Re), 2013 ONMIC at para. 61. 

9 Fallis v. City of Orillia, 2022 ONSC 5737 (Ont. Div. Ct.). 

10 City of Orillia, Code of Conduct Recommendation Report (September 22, 2021) at para. 134, at online:  
https://orillia.civicweb.net/document/266723/  
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101. The penalty we have recommended would act to both denounce the Member’s conduct and 
provide specific deterrence to him and other members from engaging in similar conduct in the 
future.14  

102. It also takes into account that the Member requested the written advice of the Integrity 
Commissioner and then elected not to follow the advice that was provided.  It would also, in our 
view, maintain the public and Council’s confidence in the Code. 

XI. CONCLUSION 

103. For all of the reasons set out above, it is our opinion based on the totality of the evidentiary 
record and on a balance of probabilities, that the Member contravened Sections 4.1, 4.2, and 9.2 
of the Code. 

104. This Report has been prepared for and is forwarded to Council for its consideration of the 
recommendations set out herein.  

105. Council can accept our recommendations, modify our recommendations or reject them 
entirely.  Council cannot, however, question the findings in our Report: 

… Council is bound by the Integrity Commissioner’s findings as to misconduct. 
Therefore, in exercising its jurisdiction as to penalty it cannot do so in such a way 
that would seek to set aside the Integrity Commissioner’s findings on the question 
as to whether misconduct had occurred.15 

and 

If the Integrity Commissioner concludes that a council member has contravened the 
Code of Conduct, the municipality has no power to contest or question that 
conclusion. Its only power is to determine whether a penalty should be imposed and, 
if so, to issue a reprimand or suspend the member’s remuneration for up to 90 days 
under s. 223.4(5).16 
 

 
14 In Town of Gravenhurst Code of Conduct Complaint Investigation Report #100724, supra note 6, the 
Integrity Commissioner recommended a monetary penalty for the disclosure of closed meeting information 
despite the finding that the council member’s disclosure was inadvertent, writing: 

… I accept that the disclosure of confidential information was not intentional, however for section 
7 to have any meaning with respect to a Member’s obligation to maintain the confidentiality of 
closed session minutes, I have determined that inadvertence cannot entirely eliminate the need 
for a sanction.  

It is insufficient for a Member of Council to claim to be unaware of what matters are confidential 
and should not be disclosed publicly, when the Town has clear processes that govern how 
Members shall be advised that information is part of a Closed Session agenda and how the 
information discussed at that meeting and the subsequent minutes are not to be disclosed or 
shared in whole or in party publicly until the information is made public by the Town. All Members 
of Council, including the Respondent received an email about the June 18th Closed Session 
Council meeting stating that the materials were confidential and should not be shared. 

15 Jonker v. West Lincoln (Township), 2024 ONSC1167 (Div. Ct.) at para. 32. 
16 Assaly v. Hawkesbury (Town), 2021 ONSC 1690 (Div. Ct.) at para. 11. 
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106. Subsection 223.6(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that this Report be made public.
As set out above, given that information set out herein is confidential and has not been publicly
disclosed, we will be providing a full, unredacted version of this Report to Council and the Member
in closed session, and a scoped version of the Report, removing confidential information, will be
presented publicly.

Respectfully submitted, 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 

Laura Dean 

Integrity Commissioner for the City of Kingston 

Dated this 26th day of November, 2024 

62385767.4 


